necessary travel, subsistence and other business expenses incurred by CARMANY in the 
performance of his duties.  All reimbursements shall be subject to and in accordance with 
California law and CITY’s adopted Employee Reimbursement Policy. 

2. Compensation. 

2.1 Base Salary.  CARMANY shall receive an annual base salary of three 
hundred fifty four thousand and nine hundred eighty seven dollars and sixty cents 
($354,987.60) paid on a pro-rated basis according to the bi-weekly payroll schedule in 
place for City employees.  Such base salary shall be subject to normal and proper 
withholdings as determined by state and federal law and as determined appropriate by the 
City and shall be subject to payroll taxes, workers’ compensation and other payroll-related

[...]

compensation, other than a COLA, are also subject to CARMANY satisfactorily completing, 
in the determination of the City Council, an annual performance evaluation, to be 
conducted and completed by the last regular Council meeting in August of each year. 

2.4 Educational Reimbursement.  The City agrees to reimburse CARMANY up to 
two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) per fiscal year for expenses for tuition and 
books for career-related courses at an accredited college or university after normal work 
hours for which CARMANY achieves a passing grade.  Reimbursement shall be payable 
only after successful completion of course(s) and upon submittal of a written request for

[...]

Team Management employees. 

(b) Opt-out provision.  CARMANY may opt to not receive (or otherwise 
purchase) the Active Employment health insurance, or any portion or benefit thereof, as 
stated in paragraph 2.5.1(a) above, and instead receive an in-lieu payment of up to one 
thousand one hundred dollars ($1,100) per month deposited into CARMANY’s 401(a) 
deferred compensation account.  Documentation is required to verify that the employee is 
receiving group insurance outside of the City before EMPLOYEE may opt out of the 
Cafeteria Plan.  Then, EMPLOYEE shall receive up to $1,100 per month.